

No. 00-6567

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY DEAN DUSENBERY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM C. BROWN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
The United States provides a prisoner with adequate notice of an administrative forfeiture proceeding by sending written notice of the proceeding by certified mail addressed to the prisoner at the prison where he is incarcerated	12
A. The Due Process Clause requires notice reasonably calculated, under the circumstances, to apprise a claimant of the forfeiture proceeding	14
B. The government’s practice of sending a prison inmate written notice of forfeiture proceedings by certified mail addressed to the prison where the inmate is incarcerated is a reasonable means for informing the inmate of the proceeding	15
C. Petitioner’s conjecture that prisons receive inmate mail, but do not deliver it to inmates, is unfounded	21
D. Petitioner’s proposed rule that the government must prove actual receipt of notice finds no support in this Court’s decisions and is not warranted by petitioner’s policy justifications	25
E. Petitioner is mistaken in claiming that inadequate notice would render a forfeiture “void” and entitle him to return of forfeited property	34
Conclusion	38

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Boero v. DEA</i> , 111 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 1997)	35
<i>City of New York v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953)	11, 17
<i>Clymore v. United States</i> :	
164 F.3d 569 (10th Cir. 1999)	36
245 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956)	17
<i>Estate of Pope, In re</i> , 808 P.2d 640 (Okla. 1990)	28
<i>Foehl v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982)	10, 11, 14, 18, 20, 30
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1991)	37
<i>Krecioch v. United States</i> , 221 F.3d 976 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 599 (2000)	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	11, 26, 27
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	26
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 26
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	30
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972)	25
<i>Schroeder v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962)	11, 18
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 136 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	4, 36
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	30
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	10, 14, 15, 19, 20, 27-28, 32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 84 F.3d 378 (10th Cir. 1996)	13, 30
<i>United States v. Dusenbery</i> : No. 94-3804, 1996 WL 306517, 89 F.3d 836 (6th Cir), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 956 (1996)	7
201 F.3d 763 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 301 (2000)	8, 35-36
<i>United States v. Five Thousand Dollars in U.S. Currency</i> , 184 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 1999).....	13, 31
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	14
<i>United States v. Minor</i> , 228 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2000)	13, 20, 32, 36
<i>United States v. One Toshiba Color Television</i> , 213 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2000)	13, 20, 22, 23, 30, 32, 36
<i>United States v. Real Prop. (Lido Motel)</i> , 135 F.3d 1312 (9th Cir. 1998)	13, 30
<i>Walker v. City of Hutchinson</i> , 352 U.S. 112 (1956)	11, 17
<i>Weigner v. City of New York</i> , 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1005 (1989)	20, 30
<i>Weng v. United States</i> , 137 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1998)	13, 31
<i>Whiting v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2000)	13, 16, 17, 21, 23, 30
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	2, 10, 12, 13, 14, 26, 29, 34
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-185, 114 Stat. 202 (to be codified at 18 U.S.C. 981 <i>et seq</i> (2000))	
§ 2, 114 Stat. 202 (18 U.S.C. 983(a)(1)(A)(i) (2000))	5
§ 2, 114 Stat. 204 (18 U.S.C. 983(a)(2)(B) (2000))	5
§ 2, 114 Stat. 207 (18 U.S.C. 983(e)(1) (2000))	37

VI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 2, 114 Stat. 208 (18 U.S.C. 983(e)(2)(A) (2000))	37
§ 21, 114 Stat. 225	5
19 U.S.C. 1600 <i>et seq.</i>	4
19 U.S.C. 1607 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	3
19 U.S.C. 1607(a) (1988)	3, 4, 5
19 U.S.C. 1607(a) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	4, 37
19 U.S.C. 1608	4
19 U.S.C. 1609	4-5, 37
19 U.S.C. 1621	34
21 U.S.C. 848	7
21 U.S.C. 881 (1988)	2
21 U.S.C. 881 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	3
21 U.S.C. 881(a) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	3, 4
21 U.S.C. 881(a)(6) (1988)	2
21 U.S.C. 881(a)(6)	5, 7
21 U.S.C. 881(d)	2, 3, 4
21 C.F.R.:	
Sections 1316.71 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Section 1316.75(a)	4
28 C.F.R. 540.12(c)	29
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 4(d)	26
Rule 4(e)	26
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 41(e)	8, 9
Rule 54(b)(5)	8
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Bulletin: Prisoners in</i> 1999 (8/00 NCJ 183476)	23
BOP Operations Memorandum 035-99 (5800) (July 19, 1999)	24
BOP Program Statement 5800.10 (Nov. 3, 1995)	23
Section 5800.10.305	29
Section 5800.10.409	24, 29
Section 5800.10.409A	24
